

No. 21-869

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION FOR THE VISUAL ARTS,
INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PHOENIX CENTER
FOR ADVANCED LEGAL & ECONOMIC PUBLIC
POLICY STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Lawrence J. Spiwak
PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED
LEGAL & ECONOMIC PUBLIC
POLICY STUDIES
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 274-0235
lspiwak@phoenix-center.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEGAL & ECONOMIC PUBLIC POLICY STUDIES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. A Subjective Reliance on “Transformative- ness” has Led to Unintended Consequences	8
II. A Determination of Fair Use Should Use an Objective, not Subjective, Analytical Framework	14
Step 1: What is the “Purpose and Character” of the Secondary use?	15
Step 2: Define the Relevant Market for the Primary Work.....	17
Step 3: How Much was Taken?.....	22
Step 4: The Fourth Factor	24
III. Petitioner Fails this Objective Test for Fair Use	25
IV. Policy Implications	27
CONCLUSION:.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation, For Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> ,.....	10
142 S.Ct. 2354 (2022).	
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose</i> ,	<i>passim</i>
510 U.S. 569 (1994).	
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> ,.....	15
537 U.S. 186 (2003).	
<i>Google LLC, v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> ,.....	10, 18, 27
141 S.Ct. 1183 (2021),	
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> ,.....	11, 24
471 U.S. 539 (1985).	
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> ,.....	11, 14, 18
464 U.S. 417 (1984).	
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> ,	13, 26-27, 28-29
11 F.4th 26 (2021).	
<i>Brown v. Netflix, Inc.</i> ,	23
855 Fed. Appx. 61, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 14673 (2 nd Cir. 2021).	
<i>Dr. Suess Enterprises v. Penguin Books USA</i> , ...	19, 22
109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997).	

<i>Dr. Suess Enterprises v. ComixMix LLC</i> ,	22
983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020).	
<i>Elvis Presley Enters. v. Passport Video</i> ,	20
349 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003) <i>overruled on other grounds as stated in Flexible LifeLine Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 989, 995 (9th Cir. 2011) (<i>per curiam</i>).	
<i>Los Angeles News Service v. KCAL-TV Channel 9</i> ,	31
108 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1997).	
<i>McGucken v. PubOcean Ltd.</i> ,.....	12, 18, 19, 26, 29
No. 21-55854 (9th Cir. August 3, 2022).	
<i>Henley v. Devore</i> ,	20
733 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (C.D. Cal. 2010).	

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

U.S. Const. Art. 1, Sect. 8	8
17 U.S.C. § 101	8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 22
17 U.S.C. § 106	8, 22
17 U.S.C. § 107	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 115(b).....	20, 21

**LAW REVIEWS AND OTHER ACADEMIC
SCHOLARSHIP:**

Beard, T.R., Ford, G.S. and Stern, M.,.....	14, 17
<i>Fair Use in The Digital Age</i> , 65 J. COPY- RIGHT SOC'Y U.S.A. 1 (2018).	
Beebe, B.,.....	11
<i>An Empirical Study of U.S. Copyright Fair Use Opinions</i> , 156 UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW REVIEW 549 (2009).	
Leval, P.,.....	10
<i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990).	
Murray, M.D.,.....	11
<i>What is Transformative? An Explanatory Synthesis of the Convergence of Transfor- mation</i> , 11 CHICAGO-KENT JOURNAL OF IN- TELLECTUAL PROPERTY 260 (2012).	

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>BrainyQuote</i>	26, 31
(available at: https://www.brainyquote.com).	
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i>	21

Runtagh, J.	21
<i>Songs on Trial: 12 Landmark Music Copyright Cases</i> , ROLLING STONE (June 8, 2016) (available at: https://www.rollingstone.com/politics/politics-lists/songs-on-trial-12-landmark-music-copyright-cases-166396/the-beach-boys-vs-chuck-berry-1963-65098).
